

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

ROY COCKRUM, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT,
INC. ET AL.,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:17-cv-1370-ESH

REPLY IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANT DONALD J. TRUMP FOR PRESIDENT, INC.'S
MOTION TO DISMISS THE FIRST AMENDED COMPLAINT

Jeffrey Baltruzak
JONES DAY
500 Grant Street, Suite 4500
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 391-3939
jbaltruzak@jonesday.com

Michael A. Carvin
Counsel of Record
Vivek Suri
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
macarvin@jonesday.com
vsuri@jonesday.com

Counsel for Donald J. Trump for President, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities	ii
Argument	1
I. The Court should dismiss the complaint on procedural grounds.....	1
A. Plaintiffs fail to show subject-matter jurisdiction over the tort claims.....	1
B. Plaintiffs fail to establish personal jurisdiction	3
C. Plaintiffs fail to establish that venue lies in this district	7
II. The Court should dismiss the complaint for failure to state a claim.....	7
A. Plaintiffs' tort claims are governed by New York law, which rejects their theories of tort liability	7
B. Plaintiffs fail to state claims for public disclosure of private facts.....	10
C. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim for intentional infliction.....	20
D. Plaintiffs fail to state a viable theory of vicarious liability.....	22
E. Plaintiffs fail to show that their theories of liability comply with the First Amendment and vagueness doctrine	24
F. Plaintiffs fail to state a claim under 42 U.S.C. § 1985	25
Conclusion.....	30
Certificate of Service	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Alkanani v. Aegis Defense Services, LLC</i> , 976 F. Supp. 2d 13 (D.D.C. 2014)	4
<i>Alvarado v. KOB-TV, LLC</i> , 493 F.3d 1210 (10th Cir. 2007)	11
<i>Armstrong v. Thompson</i> , 80 A.3d 177 (D.C. 2013)	18
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coalition</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002)	11
<i>Barimany v. Urban Pace, LLC</i> , 73 A.3d 964 (D.C. 2013)	8
* <i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001)	passim
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	17
<i>Bender v. Williamsport Area School District</i> , 475 U.S. 534 (1986)	2
<i>Bettis v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 315 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017)	6
<i>Brown v. Keene</i> , 33 U.S. 112 (1834)	2
<i>Carpenters v. Scott</i> , 463 U.S. 825 (1983)	26, 27, 28, 29
<i>CFTC v. Nahas</i> , 738 F.2d 487 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	28
<i>Crane v. Carr</i> , 814 F.2d 758 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	4
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014)	5
<i>Dennis v. Sparks</i> , 449 U.S. 24 (1980)	23
<i>FDA v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120 (2000)	3
<i>Florida Star v. BJF</i> , 491 U.S. 524 (1989)	10, 12, 13, 20
<i>Granger v. Klein</i> , 197 F. Supp. 2d 851 (E.D. Mich. 2002)	19
<i>Great American v. Novotny</i> , 442 U.S. 366 (1979)	26
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	28
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	22, 24
<i>Harrison v. Washington Post Co.</i> , 391 A.2d 781 (D.C. 1978).....	16
<i>Hobson v. Wilson</i> , 737 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1984)	26
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	24
<i>In re APA Assessment Fee Litigation</i> , 766 F.3d 39 (D.C. Cir. 2014)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Kush v. Rutledge</i> , 460 U.S. 719 (1983)	29
<i>McNally v. Pulitzer Publishing Co.</i> , 532 F.2d 69 (8th Cir. 1976)	10
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	24
<i>Naffe v. Frey</i> , 789 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2015)	2
<i>NBC-USA Housing, Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 741 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2010)	6
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	19
<i>Ortberg v. Goldman Sachs Group</i> , 64 A.3d 158 (D.C. 2013)	21
<i>Paynes v. Lee</i> , 377 F.2d 61 (5th Cir. 1967)	29
<i>Pearson v. Dodd</i> , 410 F.2d 701 (D.C. Cir. 1969)	8, 10, 16
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Consolidated Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S. 437 (1952)	5
<i>PLIVA v. Mensing</i> , 564 U.S. 604 (2011)	23
<i>Randolph v. ING Life Insurance & Annuity Co.</i> , 973 A.2d 702 (D.C. 2009)	16
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015)	24
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

Page(s)

<i>Rosenboro v. Kim</i> , 994 F.2d 13 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	2
<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	1
<i>Seiferth v. Helicopteros Atuneros, Inc.</i> , 472 F.3d 266 (5th Cir. 2006)	4
* <i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011).....	12, 13, 14
<i>Sundberg v. TTR Realty, LLC</i> , 109 A.3d 1123 (D.C. 2015).....	24
<i>Terry v. Adams</i> , 345 U.S. 461 (1953)	29
<i>Triple Up Limited v. Youku Tudou Inc.</i> , 235 F. Supp. 3d 15 (D.D.C. 2017).....	4
<i>United States v. Harris</i> , 106 U.S. 629 (1883)	28
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000)	28
<i>Vassiliades v. Garfinckel’s</i> , 492 A.2d 580 (D.C. 1985).....	13
<i>Virgil v. Time, Inc.</i> , 527 F.2d 1122 (9th Cir. 1975)	10
<i>Wiggins v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 853 F. Supp. 470 (D.D.C. 1994).....	26
<i>Wolf v. Regardie</i> , 553 A.2d 1213 (D.C. 1989).....	11
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
STATUTES	
18 U.S.C. § 1030.....	15
28 U.S.C. § 1392.....	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	23
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	<i>passim</i>
D.C. Code § 13-423.....	3
17 Stat. 1871	28
